No. 560, S.]

[Published June 15,1925.

CHAPTER 293.

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph of subsection (1) and subsection (4) of section 20.33 of the statutes, relating to the state board of vocational education, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in the Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The introductory paragraph to subsection (1) and subsection (4) of section 20.33 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.33) (1) (Introductory Paragraph) On July 1, 1923, not to exceed twenty-eight thousand three hundred dollars, and annually, beginning * * July 1, * * 1926, not to exceed twenty-eight thousand three hundred dollars, for the administrative expenses of the board. Of this there is allotted:

(4) Annually, beginning July 1, 1923, not to exceed twenty
* * eight thousand * * * dollars as state aid for the promotion of vocational rehabilitation of persons disabled in industry or otherwise, for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of section 41.215 of the statutes.

Section 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1925. Approved June 10, 1925.

No. 559, S.1

[Published June 15, 1925.

CHAPTER 294.

AN ACT to appropriate three thousand dollars to the treasurer of the board of managers of the Wisconsin veterans' home from the general fund as a deficiency appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1925.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in the Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the treasurer of the board of managers of the Wisconsin veterans' home three thousand dollars as a deficiency appropriation for operation, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1925. Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 10, 1925.

No. 558, S.]

[Published June 15, 1925.

CHAPTER 295.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (a) of subsection (3) and paragraphs (b) and (c) of subsection (4) of section 20.15 of the statutes, and making an appropriation to the Wisconsin veterans' home.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in the Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection (3) and paragraphs (b) and (c) of subsection (4) of section 20.15 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.15) (3) (a) For maintenance of each inmate and employe in such home, as defined in section 45.07, an allowance of six dollars and fifty cents per week, to commence July 1, * * 1925, and to continue through June 30, * * 1927, and annually beginning July 1, 1925, a sum sufficient for insurance.

- (4) (b) On July 1, * * * 1925, * * * twenty-one thousand one hundred sixty dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1926, * * * twenty-one thousand * * * two hundred fifty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (4) (c) On July 1, * * 1925, * * twenty thousand six hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, * * 1926, * * twenty-six thousand * * seven hundred ninety dollars, for * * permanent property and improvements, except the purchase of land. Of the amount appropriated on July 1, 1925, twenty thousand dollars, and of the amount appropriated on July 1, 1926, twenty thousand dollars shall be used only for conduits, pipe insulation and installation and equipment for the steam heating system.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1925. Approved June 10, 1925.